Consenting to Stopping Road in Block VII, Mangaorongo Survey District, Otorohanga County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 18th day of August 1969

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Otorohanga County Council stopping the pieces of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

0 1 22.2 Sections 7 and 9, Block VII, Mangaorongo Survey

District.
0 0 8.8 Section 31, Block VII, Mangaorongo Survey
District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23151 (S.O. 43256) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 34/2549; D.O. 17/7/35)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XIII, Maungakawa Survey District, Waikato County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of August 1969

Present:

HON. T. P. SHAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waikato County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XIII, Maungakawa Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

0 0 8.3 Part Lot 2, D.P. 24835; coloured green on plan. 0 0 5.2 Part Lot 2, D.P. 24835, and Lot 1, D.P. 31453; coloured green, edged green, on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23093 (S.O. 44199) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council, (P.W. 34/4361; D.O. 19/0/41)

Akaroa Wharf Vesting Management Order 1969, No. 1

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 25th day of August 1969

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

1. Pursuant to the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby vests in Akaroa County Council (hereinafter called the Council, which term shall include its administrators, successors, or assigns, unless the context requires a different construction) the management of the wharves listed in the First Schedule hereto, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Second Schedule.

2. The Order in Council made on 29 February 1956*, vesting the management of certain structures in Akaroa County Council and amended on 11 November 1957†, is hereby revoked.

FIRST SCHEDULE

LIST OF WHARF STRUCTURES

 Marine Department Reference
 Wharf
 Plan No.

 54/3/311

 Pigeon Bay

 M.D. 927 and 928

 54/3/675

 Little Akaloa

 M.D. 1674

SECOND SCHEDULE

CONDITIONS

- 1. The vesting of the Wharves is subject to the Foreshore Licence Regulations 1960, with the exception of clause 12 (4) of the said regulations which, for the purpose of this Order in Council, is hereby excluded; and the provisions of those regulations shall, so far as applicable, apply hereto.
- 2. Bylaws 5.1 to 5.34 of the Akaroa County Council Harbour and Foreshore Bylaw 1968, approved by the Minister of Marine on 2 September 1968, shall be incorporated with and read as part of this Order in Council.
- 3. The term of the vesting shall be 14 years, commencing from the 1st day of September 1968.
 - P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*Gazette, 8 March 1956, p. 304 †Gazette, 21 November 1957, p. 2185

(M. 54/3/311)

Akaroa Wharf Vesting Management Order 1969, No. 2

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 25th day of August 1969

Present

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby vests in Akaroa County Council (hereinafter called the Council, which term shall include its administrators, successors, or assigns, unless the context requires a different construction) the management of the wharves listed in the First Schedule hereto, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Second Schedule.

FIRST SCHEDULE

LIST OF WHARF STRUCTURES

 Marine Department Reference
 Wharf
 Plan No.

 54/3/314
 Wainui
 M.D. 1548 and 1549

 54/3/676
 Robinsons Bay Onawe (Duvauchelle)
 M.D. 4304 and 4305

 54/3/677
 Onawe (Duvauchelle)
 M.D. 3290

SECOND SCHEDULE

Conditions

- 1. The vesting of the wharves is subject to the Foreshore Licence Regulations 1960, with the exception of clause 12 (4) of the said regulations which, for the purpose of this Order in Council, is hereby excluded; and the provisions of those regulations shall, so far as applicable, apply hereto.
- 2. The term of the vesting shall be 14 years, commencing from the 1st day of September 1968.
 - P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M. 54/3/314)